
V.   - COMMUNICATIONS AND BILLS 

 

ITEM 1 - Creation and/or Amendment of Master Purchase Orders: 

 

 Motion by Mr. Simmeth seconded by Mr. Schad and carried to approve the creation 

and/or amendment of Master Purchase Order Nos. as attached not to exceed the amount of 

$103,399.00 and that the Director of Administration be authorized to execute the above and all 

associated documents after certifying that they are in conformity with applicable laws and the 

Authority’s By-Laws and Purchasing Guidelines, Policies and Procedures. 





 



ITEM 2 - Master Purchase Order Releases, Purchase Orders and Purchase Order Amendments: 

 

 Motion by Mr. Simmeth seconded by Mr. Schad and carried to approve for payment of 

Master Purchase Order Nos., Purchase Order Nos. and Purchase Order Amendments as attached 

after certification by the Comptroller that the orders are in accordance with the quotations and 

that the Director of Administration be authorized to execute the above and all associated 

documents after certifying that they are in conformity with applicable laws and the Authority’s 

By-Laws and Purchasing Guidelines, Policies and Procedures. 



















































 



 

VI. - UNFINISHED BUSINESS (NONE) 

 

VII. - NEW BUSINESS (RESOLUTIONS 3-16) 

 

ITEM 3 - AWARD OF CONTRACT TO DJM CONTRACTING, INC. FOR 

CONTRACT NO. NC-36, WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS IN THE 

TOWNS OF CHEEKTOWAGA AND CLARENCE, NEW YORK, PROJECT 

NO. 201700090 - $2,027,546.00 

 

  Motion by %MOTION% seconded by %SECOND% 

 

WHEREAS, The Erie County Water Authority (Authority) heretofore advertised in the 

Dodge Reports and the NYS Contract Reporter on the 22nd day of December, 2017, a notice 

inviting sealed bids or proposals in accordance with Section 1069 of the Public Authorities Law 

for Contract No. NC-36, Water System Improvements in the Towns of Cheektowaga and 

Clarence, New York; and 

 

WHEREAS, Sealed bids or proposals were opened in the office of the Authority on the 

23rd day of January, 2018, at 11:00 a.m., local time, and were as follows: 

 

BIDDERS   AMOUNT 

 

DJM Contracting, Inc.   $2,027,546.00* 

Visone Construction, Inc.    2,244,775.00* 

Villager Construction, Inc.    2,258,020.00* 

CMH Company, Inc.     2,402,225.00 

New Frontier Excavating and 

   Paving, Inc.      2,502,268.00* 

Kandey Company, Inc.    2,953,825.00 

 

*Corrected Figure; and  

 

WHEREAS, The bid bonds have all been approved by Anthony Alessi, Claims 

Representative/Risk Manager; and 

 

WHEREAS, Lavonya Lester, Director of Equal Employment Opportunity, has advised 

that the low bidder, DJM Contracting, Inc. has complied with the Authority's Affirmative Action 

Requirements and recommends that they be allowed to proceed with their contract based on that 

fact; and 

 

WHEREAS, Russell J. Stoll, Executive Engineer and Leonard F. Kowalski, Sr. 

Distribution Engineer have reviewed the specifications and bids and determined that DJM 

Contracting, Inc. is the lowest bidder qualified to perform the project and have recommended 

that a contract be awarded to that firm for the abovementioned project;   



 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 

 

That it is hereby determined that DJM Contracting, Inc.  is the lowest responsible bidder 

for the abovementioned project, and that the Chairman is hereby authorized and directed to 

execute a contract with said contractor for Contract No. NC-36, Water System Improvements in 

the Towns of Cheektowaga and Clarence, New York in the total amount of $2,027,546.00; and 

be it further 

 

RESOLVED:  Pursuant to New York State Finance Law 139-j and 139-k and the 

Authority's Purchasing Guidelines, Policies and Procedures with the award and execution by the 

Authority of this contract, the Restricted Period will cease; and be it further 

 

RESOLVED:  That the Secretary is hereby authorized to return to the unsuccessful 

bidders their deposit submitted with their bid to the Authority for the abovementioned project; 

and be it further 

 

RESOLVED:  That the Director of Administration is hereby authorized and directed to 

create a Master Purchase Order for the abovementioned contract. 

 

Ayes:  %AYES% 

Noes:  %NOES% 

 

03/08/18-pjf 



ITEM 4 - AWARD OF CONTRACT TO APPLIED SPECIALTIES, INC. FOR THE 

FURNISHING AND DELIVERING OF LIME SLURRY TO THE ERIE 

COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY FOR USE IN THE TREATMENT OF 

WATER TREATMENT PLANT RESIDUALS FOR TWO YEARS FROM 

FEBRUARY 1, 2018 THROUGH JANUARY 31, 2020, PROJECT NO. 

201800005 - $103,920.00 

 

  Motion by %MOTION% seconded by %SECOND% 

 

WHEREAS, The Erie County Water Authority (Authority) heretofore advertised in the 

Dodge Reports and the NYS Contract Reporter on the 22nd day of February 2017, a notice 

inviting sealed bids or proposals in accordance with Section 1069 of the Public Authorities Law 

for the furnishing and delivering of Lime Slurry to the Erie County Water Authority for use in the 

treatment of Water Treatment Plant Residuals for two years from February 1, 2018 through 

January 31, 2020; and 

 

WHEREAS, A sealed bid or proposal was opened in the office of the Authority on the 

23rd day of January, 2018, at 11:00 a.m., local time, and was as follows: 

 

BIDDER   AMOUNT 

 

Allied Specialties, Inc.*  $103,920.00 

 

*Only bid received; and  

 

WHEREAS, The bid bond has been approved by Anthony Alessi, Claims 

Representative/Risk Manager; and 

 

WHEREAS, Lavonya Lester, Director of Equal Employment Opportunity, has advised 

that the low bidder, Applied Specialties, Inc. has complied with the Authority's Affirmative 

Action Requirements and recommends that they be allowed to proceed with their contract based 

on that fact; and 

 

WHEREAS, Russell J. Stoll, Executive Engineer and John Mogavero, Chemist and 

Chief WTPO have reviewed the specification and bid and determined that Applied Specialties, 

Inc. is a responsible bidder qualified to perform the project and have recommended that a 

contract be awarded to that firm for the abovementioned project;   

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 

 

That it is hereby determined that Applied Specialties, Inc. a responsible bidder for the 

abovementioned project, and that the Chairman is hereby authorized and directed to execute a 

contract with said contractor for the treatment of Water Treatment Plant Residuals for two years 

from February 1, 2018 through January 31, 2020 as a unit price contract for the estimated total 

amount of $103,920.00; and be it further 



 

RESOLVED:  Pursuant to New York State Finance Law 139-j and 139-k and the 

Authority's Purchasing Guidelines, Policies and Procedures with the award and execution by the 

Authority of this contract, the Restricted Period will cease; and be it further 

 

RESOLVED:  That the Director of Administration is hereby authorized and directed to 

create a Master Purchase Order for the abovementioned contract. 

 

Ayes:  %AYES% 

Noes:  %NOES% 

 

03/08/18-pjf 



 

 

 

ITEM 5 - AWARD OF CONTRACT TO LEDGE CREEK DEVELOPMENT, INC. FOR 

AREA NO. 1 RESTORATION, APRIL 1, 2018 THROUGH MARCH 31, 2020, 

PROJECT NO. 201800008 - $3,188,490.00 

 

  Motion by %MOTION% seconded by %SECOND% 

 

WHEREAS, The Erie County Water Authority (Authority) heretofore advertised in 

Dodge Reports and New York State Contract Reporter on the 22nd day of January, 2018, a notice 

inviting sealed bids or proposals in accordance with Section 1069 of the Public Authorities Law 

for Area No. 1 Restoration, April 1, 2018 through March 31, 2020; and 

 

WHEREAS, Sealed bids or proposals were opened in the office of the Authority on the 

13th day of February, 2018, at 11:30 a.m., local time, and were as follows: 

 

BIDDERS   AMOUNT 

 

Ledge Creek Development, Inc. $3,188,490.00 

Mark Cerrone, Inc.     3,986,330.00; and  

 

WHEREAS, The bid bonds have all been approved by Anthony Alessi, Claims 

Representative/Risk Manager; and 

 

WHEREAS, Lavonya Lester, Director of Equal Employment Opportunity, has advised 

that the low bidder, Ledge Creek Development, Inc. has complied with the Authority's 

Affirmative Action Requirements and recommends that they be allowed to proceed with their 

contract based on that fact; and 

 

WHEREAS, Russell J. Stoll, Executive Engineer and Leonard F. Kowalski, Sr. 

Distribution Engineer have reviewed the specifications and bids and determined that Ledge 

Creek Development, Inc. is the lowest bidder qualified to perform the project and have 

recommended that a contract be awarded to that firm for the abovementioned project;   

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 

 

That it is hereby determined that Ledge Creek Development, Inc. is the lowest responsible 

bidder for the abovementioned project, and that the Chairman is hereby authorized and directed 

to execute a contract with said contractor for Area No. 1 Restoration, April 1, 2018 through 

March 31, 2020 in the total amount of $3,188,490.00; and be it further 

 

RESOLVED:  Pursuant to New York State Finance Law Section 139-j and 139-k and the 

Authority's Purchasing Guidelines, Policies and Procedures with the award and execution by the 

Authority of this contract, the Restricted Period will cease; and be it further 



 

RESOLVED:  That the Secretary is hereby authorized to return to the unsuccessful 

bidders their deposit submitted with their bid to the Authority for the abovementioned project; 

and be it further 

 

RESOLVED:  That the Director of Administration is hereby authorized and directed to 

create a Master Purchase Order for the abovementioned contract. 

 

Ayes:  %AYES% 

Noes:  %NOES% 

 

03/08/18-slz 



 

ITEM 6 - AWARD OF CONTRACT TO LEDGE CREEK DEVELOPMENT, INC. FOR 

AREA NO. 2 RESTORATION, APRIL 1, 2018 THROUGH MARCH 31, 2020, 

PROJECT NO. 201800009 - $3,575,240.00 

 

  Motion by %MOTION% seconded by %SECOND% 

 

WHEREAS, The Erie County Water Authority (Authority) heretofore advertised in 

Dodge Reports and New York State Contract Reporter on the 22nd day of January, 2018, a notice 

inviting sealed bids or proposals in accordance with Section 1069 of the Public Authorities Law 

for Area No. 2 Restoration, April 1, 2018 through March 31, 2020; and 

 

WHEREAS, Sealed bids or proposals were opened in the office of the Authority on the 

13th day of February, 2018, at 12:00 p.m., local time, and were as follows: 

 

BIDDERS   AMOUNT 

 

Ledge Creek Development, Inc. $3,575,240.00* 

Mark Cerrone, Inc.     4,594,040.00 

 

*Corrected Figure; and  

 

WHEREAS, The bid bonds have all been approved by Anthony Alessi, Claims 

Representative/Risk Manager; and 

 

WHEREAS, Lavonya Lester, Director of Equal Employment Opportunity, has advised 

that the low bidder, Ledge Creek Development, Inc. has complied with the Authority's 

Affirmative Action Requirements and recommends that they be allowed to proceed with their 

contract based on that fact; and 

 

WHEREAS, Russell J. Stoll, Executive Engineer and Leonard F. Kowalski, Sr. 

Distribution Engineer have reviewed the specifications and bids and determined that Ledge 

Creek Development, Inc. is the lowest bidder qualified to perform the project and have 

recommended that a contract be awarded to that firm for the abovementioned project;   

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 

 

That it is hereby determined that Ledge Creek Development, Inc. is the lowest responsible 

bidder for the abovementioned project, and that the Chairman is hereby authorized and directed 

to execute a contract with said contractor for Area No. 2 Restoration, April 1, 2018 through 

March 31, 2020 in the total amount of $3,575,240.00; and be it further 

 

RESOLVED:  Pursuant to New York State Finance Law Section 139-j and 139-k and the 

Authority's Purchasing Guidelines, Policies and Procedures with the award and execution by the 

Authority of this contract, the Restricted Period will cease; and be it further 



 

RESOLVED:  That the Secretary is hereby authorized to return to the unsuccessful 

bidders their deposit submitted with their bid to the Authority for the abovementioned project; 

and be it further 

 

RESOLVED:  That the Director of Administration is hereby authorized and directed to 

create a Master Purchase Order for the abovementioned contract. 

 

Ayes:  %AYES% 

Noes:  %NOES% 

 

03/08/18-slz 

 

 

 



ITEM 7 - AUTHORIZATION TO EXECUTE PRELIMINARY UTILITY WORK 

AGREEMENT WITH THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF 

TRANSPORTATION FOR HIGHWAY REHABILITATION PROJECT, NY 

ROUTE 954L (BROADWAY) FROM OAK ST. TO FILLMORE AVE., NY 

RTE 277 (SOUTH UNION ROAD) FROM WEHRLE DR. TO NY RTE 5 

(MAIN ST.), CITY OF BUFFALO, TOWN OF AMHERST, VILLAGE OF 

WILLIAMSVILLE, ERIE COUNTY, PROJECT NO. 201800027, 

IDENTIFIED AS PIN NO. 5813.45 

 

Motion by %MOTION% seconded by %SECOND% 

 

WHEREAS, Russell J. Stoll, Executive Engineer, has advised that the New York State 

Department of Transportation ("NYSDOT") has submitted forms for Preliminary Utility Work 

Agreement for work to be performed on Authority facilities due to the project described as 

Highway Rehabilitation Project, NY Route 954L (Broadway) from Oak St. to Fillmore Ave., NY 

Rte 277 (South Union Road) from Wehrle Dr. to NY Rte 5 (Main St.), City of Buffalo, Town of 

Amherst, Village of Williamsville, Erie County, identified as PIN No. 5813.45; and 

 

WHEREAS, The project requires the adjustment of water valve box elevations per 

contact documents; and 

 

WHEREAS, Russell J. Stoll, Executive Engineer recommends the execution of said 

Preliminary Utility Work Agreement;  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 

 

That the Chairman, or in his absence the Vice Chairman, is hereby authorized and 

directed to enter into a Preliminary Utility Work Agreement with the NYSDOT for the 

abovementioned project identified as Highway Rehabilitation Project, NY Route 954L 

(Broadway) from Oak St. to Fillmore Ave., NY Rte 277 (South Union Road) from Wehrle Dr. to 

NY Rte 5 (Main St.), City of Buffalo, Town of Amherst, Village of Williamsville, Erie County, 

identified as PIN No. 5813.45, granting the State of New York authority to perform the 

adjustment for the Authority and agreeing to maintain facilities adjusted via State-let contract; 

and be it further 

 

RESOLVED:  That the Secretary is hereby authorized to forward four copies of the 

executed Agreement, along with four certified copies of this resolution to the New York State 

Department of Transportation. 

 

Ayes:  %AYES% 

Noes:  %NOES% 

 

03/08/18-pjf 



 ITEM 8 - APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 7 OF KANDEY COMPANY, INC. 

FOR EMERGENCY WATERMAIN REPAIR CONTRACT, AUGUST 1, 2015 

THROUGH JULY 31, 2017, PROJECT NO. 201500031, CONTRACT NO. 15-

11-07 - $189,759.33 

 

Motion by %MOTION% seconded by %SECOND%                                            

 

WHEREAS, Heretofore and on the 22nd day of July, 2015, the Erie County Water 

Authority ("Authority") entered into a contract with Kandey Company, Inc. for Emergency 

Watermain Repair Contract, August 1, 2015 through July 31, 2017, identified as Contract No. 

15-11-07; and 

 

WHEREAS, Said contractor has submitted Change Order No. 7 to provide for the 

following change: 

 

1.  Lump sum extra to pay for labor and materials associated with the proposed 

replacement of multiple sections of 42” transmission main at the Sturgeon Point Water 

Treatment Plant.  The work period covered is from January 1, 2018 through February 3, 2018; 

and 

 

WHEREAS, The reason for the above change is because the existing contract does not 

contain items for the type of work that is being performed; and 

  

WHEREAS, Russell J. Stoll, Executive Engineer and Leonard F. Kowalski, Sr. 

Distribution Engineer recommend approval of said Change Order No. 7;  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 

 

That Change Order No. 7 of Kandey Company, Inc. to provide for the abovementioned 

change be approved; and be it further 

 

RESOLVED:  That the Chairman is hereby authorized to execute said Change Order No. 

7 on behalf of the Authority. 

 

Ayes:  %AYES% 

Noes:  %NOES% 

 

03/08/18-pjf 



ITEM 9 - APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT NO. 5 OF WENDEL ENGINEERS TO 

PROVIDE THE ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY WITH A REVIEW 

AND EVALUATION OF THE AUTHORITY’S CURRENT FILTER DESIGN 

AT STURGEON POINT WATER TREATMENT PLANT, PROJECT NO. 

201500443, IDENTIFIED AS CONTRACT NO. W-24 IN THE AMOUNT NOT 

TO EXCEED $276,960.00 

 

Motion by %MOTION% seconded by %SECOND% 

 

WHEREAS, Heretofore and on the 30th day of December, 2015, the Erie County Water 

Authority ("Authority") entered into a Professional Service Contract with Wendel Engineers to 

provide a review and evaluation of the Authority’s current filter design at Sturgeon Point, 

identified as Contract No. W-24; and 

 

WHEREAS, Heretofore and on the 25th day of February, 2016, the Authority entered into 

an amended Professional Service Contract with Wendel Engineers for Contract No. W-24; and 

 

WHEREAS, Said consultant has submitted Amendment No. 5 in the amount not to 

exceed $276,960.00 to modify the Scope of Services as delineated in original contract and 

amendments #1, #2, #3 and #4 to Scope of Services as outlined in the attached letter (Schedule 

“A”) dated March 1, 2018; and 

 

WHEREAS, The reason for said change is to provide professional engineering services 

in support of the operation and maintenance of the Authority’s water treatment plants and 

distribution facilities; and 

 

WHEREAS, Russell J. Stoll, Executive Engineer recommends approval of said 

Amendment No. 5;  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 

 

That Amendment No. 5 of Wendel Engineers in the amount not to exceed $276,960.00 to 

provide for the abovementioned change be approved; and be it further 

 

RESOLVED:  That the Chairman is hereby authorized to execute said Amendment No. 5 

on behalf of the Authority. 

 

Ayes: %AYES% 

Noes: %NOES% 

 

03/08/18-pjf 











 



 

ITEM 10 - AUTHORIZATION TO EXTEND THE CONTRACT WITH SIMMERS 

CRANE DESIGN AND SERVICES FOR INSPECTION AND REPAIR OF 

OVERHEAD CRANES AT VARIOUS ERIE COUNTY WATER 

AUTHORITY LOCATIONS FROM JULY 1, 2017 TO JUNE 30, 2018, 

PROJECT NO. 201700072, IDENTIFIED AS CONTRACT NO. 17-12-07 - 

$50,920.00 

 

Motion by %MOTION% seconded by %SECOND% 

 

WHEREAS, Heretofore and on the 27th July, 2017 the Erie County Water Authority 

("Authority") entered into a contract with Simmers Crane Design and Services for inspection and 

repair of overhead cranes at various Erie County Water Authority locations from July 1, 2017 to 

June 30, 2018, identified as Contract No. 17-12-07; and 

WHEREAS, Pursuant to Paragraph 2.02 (Contract Duration) of the Bid Specifications 

Section, if the Authority and Contractor mutually agree to continue this Contract after the 30th 

day of June, 2018, it shall be extended for not more than two 1-year terms on the same terms and 

conditions provided for in the contract; and  

WHEREAS, Simmers Crane Design and Services submitted a letter dated February 23, 

2018 requesting a one year extension; and 

 

WHEREAS, Michael Haendiges, Production Engineer recommends extending the 

contract for a one year period; and 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 

 

That the Authority extends the contract with Simmers Crane Design and Services for 

inspection and repair of overhead cranes at various Erie County Water Authority locations from 

July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018, identified as Contract No. 17-12-07 for a one year period; and be it 

further 

 

RESOLVED:  That the Chairman is hereby authorized to execute the Contract Extension 

Form submitted. 

 

Ayes: %AYES% 

Noes: %NOES% 

 

03/08/18-pjf 



ITEM 11 - AUTHORIZATION TO EXTEND THE CONTRACT WITH MODERN 

DISPOSAL SERVICES, INC. FOR FURNISHING OF NECESSARY LABOR 

AND MATERIALS FOR THE PICKUP, HAULING AND DISPOSAL OF 

ALUMINUM-BASED RESIDUALS, ZEBRA MUSSELS, AND OTHER 

DEBRIS AND WASTE LOCATED AT DIFFERENT PROPERTIES 

BELONGING TO THE ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY FOR TWO 

YEARS FROM MAY 1, 2016 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018, PROJECT NO. 

201600021, IDENTIFIED AS CONTRACT NO. 16-11-04 - $71,033.00 

 

Motion by %MOTION% seconded by %SECOND% 

 

WHEREAS, Heretofore and on the 14th day of April, 2016 the Erie County Water 

Authority ("Authority") entered into a contract with Modern Disposal Services, Inc. for the 

furnishing of necessary labor and materials for the pickup, hauling and disposal of aluminum-

based residuals, zebra mussels, and other debris and waste located at different properties 

belonging to the Erie County Water Authority for two years from May 1, 2016 through April 30, 

2018, identified as Contract No. 16-11-04; and 

WHEREAS, Pursuant to Paragraph 11.00 (Grounds for Renewal of Contract) of the 

Agreement Section, if the Authority and Contractor mutually agree to continue this Contract after 

the 30th day of April, 2018, it shall be extended for the term of one year term on the same terms 

and conditions provided for in the contract; and  

WHEREAS, Modern Disposal Services, Inc. submitted a letter dated February 21, 2018 

requesting a one year extension; and 

 

WHEREAS, Michael Haendiges, Production Engineer recommends extending the 

contract for a one year period; and 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 

 

That the Authority extends the contract with Modern Disposal Services, Inc. for the 

furnishing of necessary labor and materials for the pickup, hauling and disposal of aluminum-

based residuals, zebra mussels, and other debris and waste located at different properties 

belonging to the Erie County Water Authority for two years from May 1, 2016 through April 30, 

2018, identified as Contract No. 16-11-04 for a one year period; and be it further 

 

RESOLVED:  That the Chairman is hereby authorized to execute the Contract Extension 

Form submitted. 

 

Ayes: %AYES% 

Noes: %NOES% 

 

03/08/18-pjf 



 

ITEM 12 - REFUND FOR NEW SERVICE INSTALLATIONS - $10,778.30 

 

Motion by %MOTION% seconded by %SECOND% 

 

WHEREAS, The Erie County Water Authority ("Authority") has installed new services 

identified on its records by OWIP numbers; and 

 

WHEREAS, Said new services have been completed and the actual cost thereof 

ascertained; and 

 

WHEREAS, The entire actual cost thereof is less than the estimated cost of the new 

services; and 

 

WHEREAS, Karen A. Prendergast, Comptroller, under the date of March 8, 2018, has 

recommended that the following refunds be made; 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 

 

That the Authority repay the difference between the estimated cost of said new services 

and the entire actual costs thereof to the parties and in the amounts hereinafter set forth: 

 

#OWIP NAME & ADDRESS   DESCRIPTION  AMOUNT 

 

61343  Temple Beth Tzedek   Install a 6” private fire 

  621 Getzville Road   protection service at  

  Amherst, NY 14226   1641 North Forest Road 

       in the Town of Amherst $3,543.35 

 

61361  Town of Clarence   Hydrant relocation at 

  One Town Place    6185 Goodrich Road in the 

  Clarence, NY 14031   Town of Clarence  $7,234.95; and 

 

Ayes:  %AYES% 

Noes:  %NOES% 

 

03/08/18-pjf 



 

ITEM 13 - AUTHORIZATION TO GRANT LEAK ALLOWANCE REQUEST - $7,606.71 

 

Motion by %MOTION% seconded by %SECOND% 

 

 WHEREAS, Robert J. Lichtenthal, Jr., Deputy Director advised the Authority that he has 

received a leak allowance request from an Authority customer listed below resulting from a 

service line leak: 

 

1)  Town of Lancaster     

     525 Pavement Road     

     Lancaster, NY 14086           

     $7,606.71; and 

  

 WHEREAS, Robert J. Lichtenthal, Jr., Deputy Director advised that the request contains 

documentation showing that the leak has been repaired; and 

 

 WHEREAS, Said leak allowance request has complied with all leak allowance 

requirements; and 

 

 WHEREAS, As stated in Section 9.09 of the Authority's Tariff, the granting of a leak 

allowance shall be in the sole discretion of the Authority; and 

 

 WHEREAS, Robert J. Lichtenthal, Jr., Deputy Director recommends granting the above 

leak allowance request;  

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 

 

 That the Authority grant the leak allowance request to the abovementioned customer; and 

be it further 

 

 RESOLVED:  That the Comptroller is hereby authorized and directed to adjust the 

account of the abovementioned customer. 

 

Ayes:  %AYES% 

Noes:  %NOES% 

 

03/08/18-pjf 



  

ITEM 14 - AUTHORIZATION FOR RUSSELL STOLL, EXECUTIVE ENGINEER TO 

ATTEND THE ANNUAL AWWA ACE CONFERENCE IN LAS VEGAS, 

NEVADA 

 

Motion by %MOTION% seconded by %SECOND% 

 

WHEREAS, The Erie County Water Authority deems it advisable for Russell Stoll, 

Executive Engineer to attend the Annual AWWA ACE Conference in Las Vegas, Nevada at a 

total estimated cost of $3,500;.00 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 

 

That Russell Stoll, Executive Engineer is hereby authorized to travel to Las Vegas, 

Nevada from June 10, 2018 to June 14, 2018 to attend the Annual AWWA ACE Conference at a 

total estimated cost of $3,500.00. 

 

Ayes:  %AYES% 

Noes:  %NOES% 

 

03/08/18-pjf 



ITEM 15 - JENNIFER RUNFOLA - APPOINTMENT AS ASSOCIATE ATTORNEY 

(PART-TIME) 

 

Motion by %MOTION% seconded by %SECOND% 

 

 WHEREAS, Pursuant to Article V, Title 3, Section 1053 of the Public Authorities Law, 

the Erie County Water Authority has the authority to appoint an attorney and an engineer and 

such additional officers and employees as it may require for the performance of its duties, fix and 

determine their qualification, duties and compensation, subject to the provisions of the Civil 

Service Law of the State of New York and such rules as the personnel officer of the County of 

Erie may adopt and make applicable to such authority; and 

 

 WHEREAS, Article V, Section 6 of the By-Laws of the Erie County Water Authority 

grants to the Authority the right to name and appoint from time to time an attorney or engineer 

and employees as it may require for the performance of its duties, fix their qualification, duties 

and compensation, subject to the provisions of the Civil Service Law of the State of New York; 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: 

 

 That Jennifer Runfola, be appointed to the position of Associate Attorney (Part-Time); 

said appointment being subject to the approval of the Erie County Personnel Officer, and to be 

compensated at a rate of $100.00 per hour, not to exceed nineteen hours (19) per biweekly pay 

period and not to exceed the annual budgetary appropriation, effective March 8, 2018. 

 

Ayes:  %AYES% 

Noes:  %NOES% 

 

03/08/18-pjf 

 

 



ITEM 16 - Service Connection Work Order List: 

 

 Motion by Mr. Simmeth seconded by Mr. Schad and carried to approve Service 

Connection Work Order Nos. 2018-07, 2018-08 and 2018-09, to Russo Development, Inc. for 

Service Area No. 1 under Contract No. 17-02-01 and to 716 Site Contracting, Inc. for Service 

Area No. 2 under Contract No. 17-03-01 and to Kandey Company, Inc. for large services under 

Contract No. 17-04-01.  

















 
 

 


